

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN TINGLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for State of Washington; UMAIR A.
SHAH, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health
for State of Washington; and SASHA DE LEON, in her
official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Health
Systems Quality Assurance Division of the
Washington State Department of Health,

Respondents,

and

EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,

Respondent-Intervenor.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
DAVID A. CORTMAN
ROGER G. BROOKS
CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision created a circuit split over whether the First Amendment protects counseling conversations as speech.	14
A. The Ninth Circuit authorizes government to censor counseling conversations by labeling them “conduct.”	15
B. The Third and Eleventh Circuits have held that nearly identical laws regulate speech, not conduct.....	16
C. The Ninth Circuit exacerbated a deeper split over how courts differentiate speech from conduct in the professional context.....	18
D. The Ninth Circuit’s decision contradicts this Court’s free-speech precedents.	22

E. The Ninth Circuit created a shockingly ahistorical allowance for content-based speech restrictions.....	24
F. The Ninth Circuit’s decision will empower government bureaucrats to censor speech they disfavor.....	27
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision substantially narrows <i>Lukumi</i> , gutting free-exercise claims against laws that target religion.....	30
A. The Ninth Circuit ignored the Counseling Censorship Law’s target and real-world operation.....	30
B. The decision below shows that this Court should overrule <i>Smith</i>	33
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve circuit conflicts and provide critical clarity on First Amendment freedoms.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Opinion in 21-35815 & 21-35856 Issued September 6, 2022	1a
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing En Banc in 21-35815 & 21-35856 Issued January 23, 2023	69a
United States District Court for the Western District of Washington Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction in 3:21-cv-05359 Issued August 30, 2021	97a
Washington Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4)(a)-(b)	119a
Washington Rev. Code § 18.130.180	120a
Washington Rev. Code § 18.130.160	125a
Verified Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief	128a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Beverage Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Brokamp v. District of Columbia</i> , 2022 WL 681205 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2022).....	18
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	24, 25
<i>Capital Associated Industries, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	18, 20
<i>Capital Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	32
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 2022 WL 17770837 (D. Colo. Dec. 19, 2022).....	18, 21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	3, 32, 33
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	35
<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021).....	21

<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D. Md. 2019).....	21
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	i, 14, 34
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, PSC v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	5, 33, 34
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Company</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	22
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , 2021 WL 5833886 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 9. 2021).....	19
<i>Høeg v. Newsome</i> , 2023 WL 414258 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2023).....	27
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	22, 23, 26
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	35
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	21, 31, 32, 34, 35
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	2, 15, 16, 17

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	32, 34
<i>McDonald v. Lawson</i> , 2022 WL 18145254 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2022).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5, 23, 27, 29
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 17, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	25, 26, 35
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 41 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022)	23, 25, 27
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 15, 17, 22, 28
<i>Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>PETA v. North Carolina Farm Bureau Federation, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 15
<i>Stock v. Gray</i> , 2023 WL 2601218 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 22, 2023)....	28

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	10
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	14, 32
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	23, 28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	29
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	23
<i>Upsolve, Inc. v. James</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	18, 25
<i>Vazzo v. City of Tampa</i> , 2023 WL 1466603 (11th Cir. Feb. 2, 2023).....	17, 21
<i>Vizaline, LLC v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	13, 18, 20
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 2023 WL 1991435 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2023)	28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	24
<i>Wollschlaegar v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17, 19, 29
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. 1248.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1

28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2270.....	27
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc(1)(a)	28
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020	i, 2
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.185	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.160	10

Other Authorities

4 Annals of Cong. 936 (1794).....	31
A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, <i>in</i> SELECTED WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (R. Ketcham ed. 2006).....	31
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>How America’s Constitution Affirmed Freedom of Speech Even Before the First Amendment</i> , 38 CAP. U. L. REV. 503 (2010).....	31
Christina Buttons, <i>Finland’s Leading Gender Dysphoria Expert Says 4 Out of 5 Children Grow Out of Gender Confusion</i> , DAILY WIRE (Feb. 6, 2023).....	8
<i>Conversion “Therapy” Laws</i> , MOVEMENT ADVANCEMENT PROJECT.....	4
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty as Liberty</i> , 7 J. CONTEMP. LEGAL ISSUES 313 (1996)	35
Editorial Bd., <i>California Loses on Medical Censorship</i> , WALL ST. J. (Jan. 30, 2023)	28

Elena Kagan, <i>Regulation of Hate Speech and Pornography After R.A.V.</i> , 60 U. CHI. L. REV. 873 (1993).....	29
Elliott A. Krause, DEATH OF THE GUILDS (1996).....	25
Fla. Dep’t of Health, <i>Treatment of Gender Dysphoria for Children and Adolescents</i> (Apr. 20, 2022)	9
NHS Foundation Trust, <i>Referrals to the Gender Identity Development Service (GIDS) Level Off in 2018–19</i> (June 28, 2019)	9
Robert Kry, <i>The “Watchman for Truth”: Professional Licensing and the First Amendment</i> , 23 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 885 (2000).....	27
S. David Young, THE RULE OF EXPERTS: OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING IN AMERICA (1987) ..	25
Soc’y for Evidence Based Gender Medicine, <i>2022 Year End Summary</i> (Jan. 1, 2023).....	9
The Cass Review, <i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People</i> (Feb. 2022).....	4, 9
Wylie C. Hembree et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , 102 J. OF CLINICAL ENDOCRINOLOGY & METABOLISM 3869 (2017).....	8
